

Docket No. 14-1107

In the Supreme Court of the United States

October Term 2014

**Malik Price; Cedrick R. Jones; and
Ben Carter,**
Petitioners,
v.
UNITED STATES of America,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Thirteenth Circuit

BRIEF OF PETITIONERS MALIK PRICE; CEDRICK R. JONES; AND BEN CARTER

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Team Number P. 11
Attorneys for Petitioners Malik Price; Cedrick R. Jones; and Ben Carter

Docket No. 14-1107

In the Supreme Court of the United States

October Term 2014

**Malik Price; Cedrick R. Jones; and
Ben Carter,**
Petitioners,
v.
UNITED STATES of America,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Thirteenth Circuit

BRIEF OF PETITIONERS MALIK PRICE; CEDRICK R. JONES; AND BEN CARTER

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Team Number P. 11
Attorneys for Petitioners Malik Price; Cedrick R. Jones; and Ben Carter

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	1
A. Factual Background	1
B. Procedural History.....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
STATEMENT OF THE STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
ARGUMENT.....	7

**THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE RULING OF THE THIRTEENTH
CIRCUIT AND REINSTATE THE HOLDING OF THE DISTRICT COURT..... 7**

A. THE POLICE SEIZED MR. CARTER USING DEADLY FORCE WITHOUT PROBABLE CAUSE BY SHOOTING HIM TWICE AS HE TRIED TO ESCAPE AN ILLEGAL ARREST. THIS ILLEGAL SEIZURE DIRECTLY LED TO THE DISCOVERY OF THE CONTENTS OF THE BACKPACK IN MR. CARTER'S CAR, AND THE FOURTH AMENDMENT MANDATES THE SUPPRESSION OF THAT EVIDENCE AND THE DISMISSAL OF THE CHARGES AGAINST MR. CARTER... .. 7

- 1. The Police Illegally Seized Mr. Carter by Shooting Him Twice..... 8
- 2. Law Enforcement Improperly Used Deadly Force without Probable Cause by Shooting Mr. Carter Two Times 10
- 3. The Illegal Seizure Led Directly to the Discovery of the Contents of Mr. Carter's Backpack 16

B. THE RULING OF THE APPELLATE COURT SHOULD BE REVERSED BECAUSE THE CONDUCT OF THE GOVERNMENT WAS SO OUTRAGEOUS THAT IT OFFENDS DUE PROCESS..... 16

- 1. At the Initiation of the Sting, the Government Targeted Suspects Based on their Economic Circumstances 19

2. After the Initiation of the Sting, Agent Miller was an Active Participant in the Robbery and Pressured the Defendants to Carry Out the Fictitious Robbery..... 21

3. Although Stash House Robberies May Pose Unique Challenges to Law Enforcement, the Actions Taken Here Vastly Overstep Constitutional Boundaries 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

APPENDIX A (RELEVANT PROVISIONS OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION)
..... A-1

APPENDIX B (THE INTERIOR OF MR. CARTER'S WRECKED CAR AFTER THE POLICE SHOT HIM) B-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
Supreme Court Cases	
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1031, 1037 (2013)	11
<i>Brendlin v. California</i> , 551 U.S. 249, 255 (2007)	8
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194, 197–198 (2004)	13
<i>Brower v. Cnty. of Inyo</i> , 489 U.S. 593, 597 (1989)	8, 9
<i>Brown v. Illinois</i> , 422 U.S. 59, 603–04 (1975)	16
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621, 626 (1991)	8, 9, 10
<i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992)	23
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995)	7
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	10
<i>Hurtado v. California</i> , 110 U.S. 516 (1884)	24
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213, 230–32 (1983)	12
<i>John Bad Elk v. United States</i> , 177 U.S. 529 (1900)	14, 15, 16
<i>Nix v. Williams</i> , 467 U.S. 431, 443–444 (1984)	17
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996)	7
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2012, 2020 (2014)	10
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968)	12
<i>United States v. Crews</i> , 445 U.S. 463, 470 (1980)	16
<i>United States v. Di Re</i> , 332 U.S. 581, 594 (1948)	14, 16
<i>United States v. Russell</i> , 411 U.S. 423 (1973)	17
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1, 7 (1985)	8, 11, 13, 14, 16

Terry v. Ohio, 392 U.S. 1 (1968) 8

Circuit Court Case

Brooks v. Gaenzle, 614 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2010) 8

Carr v. Tatangelo, 338 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2003)..... 9

Cole v. Bone, 993 F.2d 1328 (8th Cir. 1993)..... 7, 8

Deorle v. Rutherford, 272 F.3d 1272 (9th Cir. 2001) 11

Floyd v. City of Detroit, 518 F.3d 398, 407 (6th Cir. 2008) 11

Greene v. United States, 454 F.2d 783 (9th Cir. 1971) 18, 22

Nelson v. City of Davis, 685 F.3d 867 (9th Cir. 2012) 9

Moore v. Indehar, 514 F.3d 756, 762 (8th Cir. 2008) 11, 14

Phillips v. Cmty. Ins. Corp., 678 F.3d 513, 525–26 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 11

Pruitt v. City of Montgomery, 771 F.2d 1475 (11th Cir. 1985) 11

Reichman v. Harris, 252 F. 371, 381–382 (6th Cir. 1918)..... 15

Rodriguez v. Passinault, 637 F.3d 675 (6th Cir. 2011) 9

United States v. Black, 733 F.3d 284 (9th Cir. 2013) 7, 18, 19, 20, 22, 24

United States v. Bogart, 783 F.2d 1428 (9th Cir. 1986) 18

United States v. Briggs, 623 F.3d 724 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 23

United States v. Emmert, 829 F.2d 805 (9th Cir. 1987)..... 20

United States v. Hunt, 749 F.2d 1078 (4th Cir. 1984) 18

United States v. Luttrell, 923 F.2d 764 (9th Cir. 1991) 20

United States v. Mosley, 965 F.2d 906 (10th Cir. 1992)..... 18

United States v. Restrepo, 930 F.2d 705 (9th Cir. 1991)..... 18

United States v. Smith, 538 F.2d 1359 (9th Cir. 1976) 18

United States v. So, 755 F.2d 1350 (9th Cir. 1985) 19

United States v. Stinson, 647 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2011) 6, 17

United States v. Twigg, 588 F.2d 373 (3d. Cir. 1978) 18, 24
